
GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 
SERVICES DEPARTMENT (Ill) 

B WING, 7TH LEVEL, DELHI SECRETARIAT, J.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI 110002. 

No.F.3 (3)/1/ PROM/S.111/2021/"232.8-Z-~5° ORDER No.J..La_ 

1. On the recommendations of Departmental Promotion Committee, the Chief Secretary, Delhi, 
is pleased to appoint the following Personal Assistants to the post of Private Secretary (Gazetted -
Non-Ministerial-Group 'B') on promotion on regular basis, in the Pay Level 8: Rs.47600-151100 
(pre-revised PB -2: Rs.9300-34800 plus Grade Pay Rs.4800/-) as per rule 6 of Delhi Stenographer 
Service rule 2008 and amended 2011 and the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi 
Stenographers Service Rules, 2022, as detailed below, with immediate effect:-

S.No Snty. Name of the official DOB Catego ry Department 

No. (Sh./Smt./Kum.) 

1 538 Devinder Kumar Murjani 17.09.70 UR LOKAYUKTA/DJV. 
FROM DFS 

2 539 Babita Sharma 26.01.71 UR DSW 

3 541 Meena Thapliyal 12.06.68 UR GTBH 

4 542 Meenakshi Rautela/Bist 10.04.72 UR GBPH 

5 543 Medha Paranjpe 10.05.67 UR OBC 

6 544 Gajender Singh Bisht 28.05.71 UR TPT / DIV. FROM PROS 

7 545 VijayKumar 30.12.69 UR PLG 

8 546 Prakash Chand Saini 16.08.69 UR DCSK 

9 547 Rajeev Kumar Saini 05.01.67 UR ENV 

10 548 Anuradha 18.07.69 UR EXCISE/BSAH 

11 549 Inderjeet Kaur 08.08.68 UR T&T 

12 550 Jndu Sharma/Lakra 25.10.71 UR F&S 

13 551 R.K. Kukreti 24.01.68 UR RCS 

14 552 Mohan Chand Gaur 01.02.67 UR DCO 

15 553 Virender Sharma 20.03.68 UR FC/ DIV.FROM. DCO 

16 554 Santosh Patro 17.04.72 UR BRSH 

17 555 Sushma Bisht 02.03.67 UR DDUH 

18 556 Anju Batra/Taneja 12;07.70 UR DHEDN/ DIV.FROM 
LABOUR 

19 557 Sreedevi K. 29.05.67 UR DSSSB 

20 558 Naresh Chander 25.09.71 UR T&T 

21 559 Urva Dutt Melti 03.01.67 UR DSCST 

22 560 Asha Sachdeva 20.08.71 UR T&T 

23 561 Kewal Krishan 15.02.70 UR LOKAYUKTA 
I.; 

24 562 Neelu Gulati 02.05.71 UR DMC ,~ 
"l- 1{j 



' 

25 563 AshokKumar 28.08.68 UR oco 
26 564 Simmi Khanna 17.02.70 UR DCO 

27 565 Seema Chakervarti 01.10.68 UR DSW 

28 618 Ravi Kumar 01.01.69 SC DCO 

29 619 Anil Kumar 01.06.70 SC GBPH 

30 620 Urmil Devi 25.05.67 SC PROSE 

2. However, above named promoted officials will not be entitled to the payment of pay and 
allowances for the period for which they would not have actually worked as Private Secretary. The 
benefits will be admissible with effect from the actual date of their joining to the post of Private 
Secretary. They will avail benefits of promotion on their joining duty in the department in which 
they have been posted on promotion to the post of Private Secretary. 

3. Consequent upon their promotion, the Private Secretaries whose names are mentioned in 
para 1 of the order is hereby transferred/posted as under:- · 

S.No Snty.No. Name of the official DOB Present Department Transferred to 
(Sh./Smt./Kum.) 

1 538 Devinder Kumar Murjani 17.09.70 LOKAYUKTA/DJV. LOKAYUKTA 
FROM DFS 

2 539 Babita Sharma 26.01.71 DSW UD 
3 541 Meena Thapliyal 12.06.68 GTBH GTBH 
4 542 Meenakshi Rautela/Bist 10.04.72 GBPH UD 
5 543 Medha Paranjpe 10.05.67 OBC MAMC 

6 544 Gajender Singh Bisht 28.05.71 TPT /DIV. FROM TPT 
PROS 

7 545 VijayKumar 30.12.69 PLG PLG (DIV. 
FROMT&T) 

8 546 Prakash Chand Saini 16.08.69 DCSK DCO 

9 547 Rajeev Kumar Saini 05.01.67 ENV ENV 

10 548 Anuradha 18.07.69 EXCISE/BSAH BSAH (DIV. 
FROM MAMC) 

11 549 Inderjeet Kaur 08.08.68 T&T T&T 

12 550 Indu Sharma/Lakra 25.10.71 F&S F&S (DIV. FROM EDN) 

13 551 R.K. Kukreti 24.01.68 RCS RCS (DIV.FROM T&T) 

14 552 Mohan Chand Gaur 01.02.67 DCO POWER 

15 553 Virender Sharma 20.03.68 FC/ DIV.FROM DCO FC (DIV.FROM DCO) 

16 554 Santosh Patro 17.04.72 BRSH LAW 

17 555 Sushma Bisht 02.03.67 DDUH DFS 

Anju Batra/Taneja 12.07.70 DHEDN(DIV. FROM DHEDN(DIV. FROM 
18 556 

LABOUR} DEV) 
GTBH /4 Sreedevi K. 29.05.67 DSSSB • 19 557 
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.. f 19 557 Sreedevi K. 29.05.67 DSSSB GTBH 

20 558 Naresh Chander 25.09.71 T&T T&T 

21 559 Urva Dutt Melti 03.01.67 DSCST LNH 

22 560 Asha Sachdeva 20.08.71 T&T T&T 

23 561 Kewal Krishan 15.02.70 LOKAYUKTA LOKAYUKTA 
(DIV. 

FROMT&T) 

24 562 Neelu Gulati 02.05.71 DMC IND 

25 563 AshokKumar 28.08.68 DCO DCO 

26 564 Simmi Khanna 17.02:70 DCO DCO 

27 565 Seema Chakervarti 01.10.68 DSW AYUSH 

28 618 Ravi Kumar 01.01.69 DCO CS Office ( DIV. FROM 
T&T) 

29 619 Anil Kumar 01.06.70 GBPH UD 

30 620 Urmil Devi 25.05.67 PROSE DDC(DIALOGUE 
&DEVELOPMENT 

COMMISSION OF DELHI) 

4. The promotion shall remain subject to outcome of SLP( C J No.30621/2011, SLP( C ) No. 
6915/2014, SLP( C) No. 31288/2017 & connected SLPs pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. 

5. The above mentioned officers may exercise their option with regard to fixation of pay, if any, as 
per FR-22 within one month of issue of this order. 

6. The concerned Head of Departments should ensure that no disciplinary proceedings are 
pending against any of the above mentioned officers, before relieving them to take up their new 
assignment on promotion. If any officer, out of the above, is not clear from vigilance angle, as on 
date, or has resigned/relieved/ expired etc., the same should be brought to the notice of this 

Department immediately. ,y/ 

(BHAiifn ru\T) 
DY. SECRETARY (SERVICES) 

No.F.3 (3)/1/ PROM/S.111/2021/2.32-t-'2-'3?.c;. Date: 1$l•ol2-o2--2.. 

Copy forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-
1. S.0. to Chief Secretary, Delhi, GNCT Delhi. 
2. All concerned Head of Departments, GNCT Delhi. 
3. P.A. to Secretary (Services), Services Department, GNCT Delhi. 
4. P.A.s to Sp!. Secretary/Dy. Secretary (Services), Services Department, GNCT Delhi. 
5. PAO concerned through concerned HOD. 
6. The SO (Co-ord.), Services Deptt., GNCTD with the request to upload the order on the official 

website of Services Department. 
7. Officers concerned through HOD concerned. 
8. Guard File/Register. 

DY. SECRETARY (SERVICES) 
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